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LHon*bi0 Suit. Lakshffli Swawinathan, •Mswbar (3)^
This petition has been filed by the applicant

^ under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribynais Act,

1985 for quashing the order passed by the respondents

dated- 30.3.1994 (Annexure A-l) declaring the petitioner

as retired frow service w.Sif, 31.3,1994,

2. The brief facts of the ca:8e are that the

1^,: applicant joined service of the respondents in Class M

# #
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. , as 8 Uafcerfflao on 5«6«19S6, According to the applii
V'

at the time of joining th@ service, the applicant being

illiterate, he had got the eiapioyment form filled ylth

tha help of his friendte'and his data of birth uas shown

as 16.8♦1338# Hoyawer, on 11.1.1994, the Hi visional Railyay

Kanager wrote to the applicant toat according to the

service record, his data of birth is 18.S.1936.CAnnexurc A4?).
The

£ latter further states that "the service book of this

employae' is not tracsabie". Accordingly, the appllcait

was called to the office to fill up the service book

and also to bring all the papers and docti»enta availabl#

with hi® frow the date of recruitnent^including an affl«

davit in connection with his date of birth duly attested

by a Magistrate. In the letter dated 24.1.1994, it is

msntioned that although the applicant went to the office

on 20.1.1994, he refused to sign the incomplete service

book and was asked to com© again on 27.1.1994 to coapiete

the service book* According to the applicant, in coapliance

with the letter dated 11.1,1994, he had submitted the

certificate from the Senior district Magistrate, Ajaer

dated 7.2.1994, birth obrtificate issued by the Raj as than

Governwent showing his date of birth as 16.8.1938, and

his own affidavit dated 20.1,1994 declaring his date

of birth as 16.8,1938 (Annexure A-3),

3. The applicant's grievance i® thsafc without any

prior notice to him, the respondent© issued the impugned
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n3tiE5« dated 30,3.1994 retiring hi® fro« service / ^

on the next date i.s. 31.3.1994. The applicant

aleo relies on the gazette^ notificetion issued by

the yes tern Railway dated I.S.I 994 in yhich his

date of retireraent if shown as 31.6.1994. This,

therefore, is inconsistent witti the stand taken

by the respondents in their impugned letter dated

30.3.1990 that his date of birth is IS.8,1935 and

he should, therefore, retire from railway

services on 31.8.1993.

4, The respondents have filed a reply in which

they have stated that the affidavit given by the

applicant regarding hi© own date of birth is not

in proper form. The further certificates issued

by the Senior Odstrict Magistrate and the Oirectorate

of Economic & Statistics, Raj as than Government

are issued on the basis of ttie applicant's affidavit.

They have also stated that the date of registration

of the birth certificate is 14.2.1994 and ooyhere

the documents indicate that the applicant was born

at 4J»er or that the date of birth was recorded in the

Birth and Beath Register of the Municipal Corporation,

Ajmer at the time of his birth. In wi#y of this factf

the respondents have denied that the applicant's date

of birth is 16.8.1938 or t« he will retire on 31.8.1996

as claimed. ^ They have submitted two documents from

the records (Annaxures B 4 C) in whi ch tti© applicant's

date of birtiN is-given as 8.4.1934 and 18.8.1935.



According to them, taking into account the date of hirth

as given by the 0.,W,0», Ajroer (Annexore C), ha ought to

have retired from service on 31»8*1993« Since, ttie appli

cant has failed to produce authentic ewidenc® regarding

his corre-ct date of birth^ tftie respondents have relied

oil this document retired him from service on 31*3*1954.

S* I have heard Shri S.K, Bisaria, leart^ counsel for

the applicant and Shri P*S« Wahendru, learned counsel for

the respondents and perused the record In W5e case#

The whole dispute regarding the correct date of birth

of the applicant has apparently started when tte respondents

wrote to the applicant on 11.1»l9f4 that his service

book i® not traceable and he was required to produce

relevant documents in connection with his date of birth#

In this letter itself, contradictory facts ®r© mentioned,

as the respondents themselves state that according to the

service record the date of birth of the applioait is

18,6.1936* They have also produced Annexures B & C

showing the date of birth differently, namely, 8.4#1934

and 18*8#193S* In the rejoinder affidavit filed

by the applicant, the applicant had disputed the correct

ness of the medical opinion on the basis of whifeh the

respondents claim that his date of birth is 18.8,193S*

He has, however, referred to the gazette notification

issued by the respondents and filed with the petition

which shows that the applicant ought to have retired

from service on 30#6#1994 by which reckoning his date



-s. ^
of birth would be in 3une I93i. This date coincidi^

liitli tm statement wade by the respondents in their

letter dated 11•1*1994 that according to the service

record the date of birth of the applicant is 18.6.193i»

The explanation of the respondents that they have not

corrected the mistake in the gazette notification

because the applicant has already retired, is not

convincing, because the gazette notification is 4^

auttisntic document and the respondents have published

the same in the first instance, based on some records

available with them. The learned counsel for the res

pondents has also fairly conceded that the gazette

notification has to be relied upon in the absence of any

other auttientic proof of the data of birth of the appli-

cwit#

?• As regards the documents placed at Annexure 3

relied .upon by the applicsftt. in the af.fidaidLt dated

20.1.1994, the applicant has given the informatien

that he was born on 16.8.1938^ but he does not state

the place of his birtt»t The order of the Senior Qistrict

Hagistrat®, Ajmar^based on the .affidamt and inspection

report of Tehsildar,. The birth certificate issufd by

the Oireetorata of Economic and Statistics, Rajasthan

Government gives the date of registration of th® birth

certifioats as 14.2.1994. From the record it does not

appear that at any time during his service from ^•S.l

till 1994 i.9».38 years the applicant had
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mada any elaiffl that his date ef bi'^th is 1i.8»1938x3r
pp odueed any d ocumen ts to suppor t i t»

The Supraw® Court in UOl & Qra* v«

Paodva C3T 1995 (2) 3C 365) has heid as folloys l-

• The respondent slept over his right®
to get the date of biriy^ aitared for wore
than thirty years and yoke up fro» his
deep sluwber on the eva of his retirewent
only. The law laid doyn by this Court in

L 1993 C2)
sec 162^ was, thus, fully applicable to
the facts and dr ai»stanc©s of the case of
the respondent wid the Tribunal failed Jte
follow the same without swen pointing out
mi distinguishing features on facts.

pa^,-delay^^. ^on ,^he, pye;'..p,f,

aae ction. The approach has to be cautious
and not casual. On facts, the respondant
was not entitled to the relief which the
Tribunal granted to him.

\^)

8, The applicant has n-ot flwen a copy of the original

birth certificate or any other document showing hia date

recent j
of birth as 16.8.1933^other than the/certificate^^issuod

in January and February 1994. He has also not given any

documsnts showing his date of .birth as 1i»S«l938

relied upon by his friends at the time of filling up of

his service book on joining service in 1956, or other dosu*
»ntf in which he has declared his date of birth as 16.S.1938
during his service career of 38 years. In the

facts and circumstances of the case and haying regard of

the judgments of the Supreme Court in l|2j

(Supra) and tiOX & Ors . v. Kantilal Hematr^ (Supra),

1 am not satisfied that the sqsplicant has Educed sufficiant

proof to show his date of birth as entered in his service

book as 18.6.1938 a«d this claim is, therefore, rejected.

9. However, having regard to the facts of the case and,
fch«

in particular, the gazette notification issued by/Weatern



ftailyay dated 1,S#1994, read yitti facts given in the

iettsr dated 11.1 #1994 of th© Oivisianai ftaii.jay Manager

{Annexyre 2), the data of birth of the appiicant as

given in the service record can be aocspted as 18,S«1936*

Ihe respondents have failed to explain hoy different data®,

have bean given in Annexures B & C md also yhy, if

they already had his date of birife as 18.5.1936 in the

service book, they asked the applicant to fill up the

service book, again wide- their letter dated 11.1.1994.

therefore, taking the date as given in the service

reoJrd as l8.S«1f36, the applicant would have been

entitled to continue in service upto 30.S.1994 witti ail

conseguentiai benefits and the ciaiw for alteration of

date of birth is allowed to this extant. The respondents

are accordingly directed to take necessary action, treat-,

ing the applicant as continuing in service till 30,6.1f94

with all consequential benefits, including pay gtfid allow..-

ancas upto that date, and pensionary benefits hereafter,,

and pay the amounts due to him in accordance with the

rules withintwo months from th© dat® of receipt of a copy

of this orcter.

F • "^1 s_.- -• '
10, The 0,A, is, disposed of with th® above dire etiona.,

There will be no order as to costs.

(Sfflt. iakshoi Swaiainafchan)
Wamber (Judicial)


